<BillNo> <Sponsor>

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 1335

By Southerland

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend Daniel Chandler for his dedicated service as a member of the Greeneville Fire Department and Newmansville Volunteer Fire Department.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly honor those citizens who have performed with uncommon devotion and enthusiasm throughout their years of public service; and

WHEREAS, one such estimable person is Daniel Chandler, who has served with distinction as a member of the Greeneville Fire Department and Newmansville Volunteer Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Chandler began his career as a firefighter with the Newmansville Volunteer Fire Department thirteen years ago, and since that time, he has held the positions of training officer, lieutenant, and captain; and

WHEREAS, for the last nine years, Daniel Chandler has also rendered exemplary service as a firefighter and emergency medical technician with the Greeneville Fire Department, having previously served as a member of the Greeneville Emergency and Rescue Squad for one and one-half years; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Chandler contributes to his profession as a vehicle extrication instructor with the Tennessee Association of Rescue Squad's Rescue College, teaching students across the southeast; and

WHEREAS, Daniel Chandler has selflessly dedicated countless hours to the citizens of Greene County to ensure their safety; and WHEREAS, throughout his estimable career, Mr. Chandler has demonstrated the utmost professionalism, ability, and integrity, winning the unbridled respect and admiration of his colleagues and the citizens of his community; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that, on behalf of a grateful public, we honor and commend Daniel Chandler for his dedicated service as a member of the Greeneville Fire Department and Newmansville Volunteer Fire Department and extend our best wishes for every future success and happiness.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.